Act 179 of the 1989 Regular Session.

Act 179 HB1438

By: Representative B. Wood

"AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE ANNOTATED 12-61-109 TO PROVIDE FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF AN OFFICER IN THE CASE OF THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S INABILITY TO PERFORM THE DUTIES OF HIS OFFICE; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. Arkansas Code Annotated 12-61-109 is amended to read as follows:

"12-61-109. Adjutant General - Delegation of Authority. The Adjutant General may designate by order any assistant adjutant general to act as the Adjutant General in the absence of the latter from his office or in case of his inability to perform the duties of his office. In the event of the inability of any assistant adjutant general to perform the duties of the Adjutant General, then the Adjutant General may appoint by order any qualified Army or Air Guard Officer in the grade of colonel or above."

SECTION 2. All provisions of this Act of a general and permanent nature are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.

SECTION 3. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are hereby repealed.

APPROVED: February 22, 1989